
Meeting Council

Date and Time Wednesday, 7th November, 2018 at 7.00 pm.

Venue King Alfred Conference Chamber, Guildhall, Winchester

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN that an Ordinary Meeting of the Council will be held at 
7.00 pm on Wednesday, 7th November, 2018 in the King Alfred Conference 
Chamber, Guildhall, Winchester and all Members of the Council are summoned to 
attend.

AGENDA

PROCEDURAL ITEMS 

1.  To confirm the Minutes of the Ordinary Meeting of the Council held on 
27 June 2018 and the Extraordinary Meeting held on 20 August 2018 
(less exempt item) (Pages 5 - 16)

2.  To receive any communications from the Mayor, Leader or Chief 
Executive. 

3.  The making or termination of appointments to bodies set up by the 
Council. 

4.  Disclosure of Interests 
To receive any disclosure of interests from Members or Officers in 
matters to be discussed.
Note: Councillors are reminded of their obligations to declare disclosable 
pecuniary interests, personal and/or prejudicial interests in accordance 
with the Council’s Code of Conduct.

5.  To answer questions (if any) under Council Procedure Rule 14. 

6.  To receive petitions (if any) under Council Procedure Rule 15. 

Public Document Pack



BUSINESS ITEMS 

7.  To consider and determine the following Recommended Minute: 

a)  a) Audit Committee  - 31 July 2018 

Please note that the following Recommended Minute was agreed following 
brief discussion at the ‘Chairman’s Announcements’ point of the agenda:  

The Committee agreed to recommend to Council that the Audit (Governance) 
Sub Committee be discontinued as its business could be transacted by the 
Audit Committee itself.

RECOMMENDED:

THAT THE AUDIT (GOVERNANCE) SUB 
COMMITTEE BE DISCONTINUED

8.  Draft Reorganisation Order - Community Governance Review West of 
Waterlooville MDA (Report CL141 Refers) (Pages 17 - 38)

9.  To consider the following Notice of Motion to be moved by Councillor Rutter 
under Council Procedure Rule 9: 

“Council notes that it is now more than two years since the Referendum and 
the Government still has no coherent Brexit plan that has the support of a 
majority in Parliament.  
 
Council further notes that nearly 59% of Winchester district residents voted to 
remain in the European Union and that since the vote:

a) The performance of the UK economy has fallen behind. It is now the 
slowest growing economy in Europe with productivity slipping further 
and competitiveness reliant on the declining value of the Pound;

b) Winchester residents – particularly those on lower incomes - are being 
hit hard by rising inflation and squeezed pay rates;

c) Confidence among investors and established businesses is ebbing 
with jobs moving away from the UK;

d) Many non-UK EU nationals resident in the district have had their lives, 
and those of their UK-national families, destabilised by the uncertainty 
of Brexit. On top of the social impacts, local businesses and, above all 
the NHS are losing vital staff; 

e) New investment, which Winchester relies on for future prosperity, is 
being jeopardised and new job opportunities are being lost;

Council believes that a ‘hard’ or ‘no deal’ Brexit will seriously harm the long-
term prosperity of all Winchester residents.  With only 20 weeks to go before 



the UK leaves, it is vitally important that Winchester City Council speaks up 
on their residents’ behalf.

Council calls on the government to abandon plans for a hard Brexit and to 
give the people of Winchester a vote on the final deal, along with the 
opportunity to vote on keeping the irreplaceable benefits Britons currently 
enjoy by staying in the European Union.”

10.  EXEMPT BUSINESS: To consider whether in all the circumstances of the 
case the public interest in maintaining the exemption outweighs the public 
interest in disclosing the information. 

(i) To pass a resolution that the public be excluded from the meeting during 
the consideration of the following items of business because it is likely that, 
if members of the public were present, there would be disclosure to them of 
'exempt information' as defined by Section 100 (I) and Schedule 12A to the 
Local Government Act 1972.

11.  Exempt Minutes of Extraordinary Meeting held 20 August 2018 (Pages 
39 - 40)

LAURA TAYLOR
Chief Executive

Members of the public are able to easily access all of the papers 
for this meeting by opening the QR Code reader on your phone 
or tablet. Hold your device over the QR Code below so that it's 
clearly visible within your screen and you will be redirected to the 
agenda pack.

30 October 2018

Agenda Contact: David Blakemore, Democratic Services Manager
Tel: 01962 848217   Email: dblakemore@winchester.gov.uk

Quorum = 12 members

DISABLED ACCESS:

Disabled access is normally available, but please phone Democratic Services on 
01962 848 264 or email democracy@winchester.gov.uk to ensure that the necessary 
arrangements are in place.



This page is intentionally left blank



WINCHESTER CITY COUNCIL

At on Ordinary Meeting of the Council held in the Guildhall, Winchester on 27 June 
2018.

Attendance:

Councillor Pearson (The Mayor in the Chair) (P)

Councillors: 
Achwal (P)
Ashton (P)
Becker (P)
Bell (P)
Bentote (P)
Berry (P)
Brook (P)
Burns (P)
Clear (P)
Cook (P)
Cunningham (P)
Cutler (P)
Evans (P) 
Gemmell (P)
Godfrey (P)
Gottlieb (P)
Green (P)
Griffiths (P) 
Hiscock (P)
Horrill (P)
Humby (P)
Hutchison (P)

Huxstep (P)
Izard (P)
Laming (P)
Learney (P)
Mather (P)
McLean (P)
Miller (P)
Murphy (P)
Porter (P)
Power (P)
Prince (P)
Read (P)
Ruffell (P)
Rutter (P)
Scott (P)
Stallard (P)
Tresahar(P)
Thompson (P)
Tod (P)
Warwick (P)
Weir (P)
Weston (P)

1. MINUTES

RESOLVED:

That the minutes of the Ordinary Meeting of the Council held on 
22 February April 2018 and the Annual Meeting on 16 May 2018 be 
approved and adopted.

2. COMMUNICATIONS FROM THE MAYOR AND THE LEADER 

The Mayor referred to Queen’s Birthday Honours List and announced that 
letters of congratulation would be sent to the following people:

Page 5

Agenda Item 1



Elizabeth Yarnold MBE – Officer of the Order of the British Empire.
For Services to Winter Olympic Sport

Mr Paul T Murray – Member of the Order of the British Empire.
For Services to Charity and the Community of Winchester

Mr David Compton – Medalist of the Order of the British Empire
Volunteer Warden, Old Winchester Hill Nature Reserve.  For Service to 
Nature Conservation

The Mayor then reported on the recent visit to Winchester by His Excellency 
The Chief Executive of Afghanistan, Doctor Abdullah Abdulla who gave a talk 
at the University on the education of woman in his country.

The Mayor also reported to Council that former Mayor Patricia Norris (1995-6) 
had recently passed away.  Her funeral was to be held on 2nd July 2018 at 
2pm in St Cross Church.

Finally, the Mayor welcomed and introduced Chas Bradfield, Strategic 
Director: Place, who had recently started work at the City Council.

Mr Bradfield thanked the Mayor and reported that he was looking forward to 
spending time with Members in the communities that they represented so that 
he was able to gain a good understating of Winchester and the district. 

3. THE MAKING OR TERMINATION OF APPOINTMENTS TO BODIES SET UP 
BY THE COUNCIL

The Mayor advised that this item would be taken after Item 9 on the agenda for 
this meeting only.

4. DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTERESTS ETC

Councillor Gottlieb declared a disclosable pecuniary interest in relation to his 
ownership of St Clements Surgery.  He would leave the meeting should this 
matter be discussed or referred to during any discussion. 

5. QUESTIONS UNDER COUNCIL PROCEDURE RULE 14

16 Questions were asked by Members, which are set out in full on the Council’s 
website, together with responses from the relevant Portfolio Holder.  The Mayor 
allowed time for supplementary Questions to be asked and responded to.

6. PETITIONS

There were no petitions received. 

Page 6



7. CONSIDERATION OF RECOMMENDED MINUTES

(a) The Overview and Scrutiny Committee – 21 May 2018

DRAFT ANNUAL SCRUTINY REPORT
(Report OS201 refers)
 
The Chairman of The Overview and Scrutiny Committee, Councillor Learney 
moved that the Recommended Minute of The Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee be approved and adopted.  Councillor Learney introduced the 
Report.

RESOLVED:

That the Recommended Minute of The Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee be approved and adopted.    

(b) Cabinet – 20 June 2018

BISHOPS WALTHAM DEPOT – NEW BUILD INDUSTRIAL UNITS
(Report CAB3048 refers – less exempt Appendices B and C)
 
The Mayor advised that the Recommended Minute of Cabinet had been 
distributed with a Supplementary Agenda after the statutory deadline, but that 
he had decided to accept this onto the agenda, because of the urgent need for 
Council to approve the matters detailed within Report CAB3048.

The Corporate Head of Resources advised that any reference to the exempt 
Appendices B and C should be made during exempt session.  There was no 
corresponding exempt minute of Cabinet because their consideration of the 
matter stayed with an open session.  

The Leader, Councillor Horrill moved that the Recommended Minute of Cabinet 
be approved and adopted.  Councillor Horrill introduced the Report.

With reference to the exempt Appendices B and C to the Report, Council 
agreed that it would not require to move into exempt session to discuss the 
appendices before returning to open session in order for it to debate and to 
make its final decision.   

RESOLVED:

That the Recommended Minute of Cabinet be approved and 
adopted.    

8. NOTICES OF MOTION

(a) The following Notice of Motion had been submitted by Councillor Porter 
and seconded by Councillor Thompson, under Council Procedure Rule 9:

Page 7



“This Council notes:

        That a planning application has been submitted for the new 
leisure centre on June 14, 2018 – with a Statutory Expiry date 
before the next scheduled Full Council meeting
[...]
there were unlikely to be any fundamental 
changes that were able to be incorporated to the plans.  Residents were 
keen for the new centre to be built.

 Although the location and specification of the new centre had been agreed 
following consultation, the detailed aspects within the planning application 
had not ben consulted on.  There were issues that needed to be addressed 
to ensure that the facility was to work as well as it might.

 The Cabinet (Leisure Centre) Committee had considered various iterations 
of the proposals and that there had been positive feedback with regard to 
accessibility.  The Movement Strategy would also influence the final 
proposals. 

 Only a relatively small percentage of the total throughput figure for the 
existing River Park Leisure Centre was associated with sports clubs.  The 
sports hall at the new facility at Bar End would also be 50% larger. 

Council then voted on the Notice of Motion (as amended) which was carried. 

RESOLVED:

That the Notice of Motion as set out above be agreed

Page 9



(b)             The following Notice of Motion had been submitted by Councillor Bell 
and seconded by Councillor Murphy, under Council Procedure Rule 9:

“Council notes that each member of Project Integra is being asked to agree 
the draft Project Integra Action Plan 2018-2021.

Council believes that, as drafted, the plan lacks ambition:
(1)         relying heavily on increasing capture of materials currently accepted 
for recycling;
(2)         failing to account for disincentives to use Household Waste Recycling 
Centres and incentives to flytip due to charging;
(3)         failing to give a clear commitment to doorstep recycling of an 
increased range of material including plastics widely  recycled elsewhere; and
(4)         not articulating renewed national ambition on reducing unsustainable 
products such as single use plastic items through behaviour change.

Council therefore resolves not to support the Project Integra Action Plan 2018-
2021 and ask the Project Integra Board to respond to the issues raised.”

During the debate which followed, the following points were raised:

 The Project Integra Action Plan and papers relating to the joint Committee 
was not easily accessible via the Council’s website and some appeared to 
have restricted access via the East Hants District Council website.

 The Council’s Joint Environment Services Contract Committee met 
regularly and the Action Plan had been much discussed. 

 Winchester’s current recycling rates appeared to be lower than for some 
other authorities in the Project Integra area and there must be 
improvements.  There was seemingly no commitment to kerbside 
collection within the Action Plan, nor proposals to engage with the public 
with regard to plastic recycling. The capture of recyclables was not the 
only way to increase overall rates. 

 Councillor Warwick highlighted that delivery of the Action Plan required 
buy-in form all local authority partners.  Proposed Improvements to 
recycling facilities were explained and Members reminded that the Joint 
Environment Services Contract Committee was administered by East 
Hants District Council.   

 Councillor Warwick also highlighted that the Joint Committee had 
commented that the Action Plan could have been more ambitious and that 
it would jointly work to be part of a solution.  It was expected that the 
Action Plan would be revised accordingly within 1 year. 

 Councillor Warwick suggested that Project Integra Action Plan be 
additionally referred to a future meeting of The Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee for further consideration and comment.  

RESOLVED:

That the Notice of Motion (together with the draft Project Integra 
Action Plan 2018-202) be referred to a future meeting of The Overview 
and Scrutiny Committee for further investigation. 

Page 10



(c)             Notice of Motion – Removal of Leader from Office

The Mayor agreed to allow a procedural Motion (Motion 1 below) to suspend 
Council Procedure Rule 9 (1) to allow the consideration of a late Notice of Motion 
(Motion 2 below) to be moved by Councillor Tod.   

Motion 1 (1) Councillor Tod (2) Councillor Learney     

‘That Council Procedure Rule 9 (1) be suspended to allow 
consideration of a late Notice of Motion to be moved by Councillor 
Tod.’

Motion carried

Motion 2 (1) Councillor Tod (2) Councillor Learney

“This Council agrees to remove Councillor Horrill as Leader of 
the Council with immediate effect.”

As it was the wish of more than a quarter of those present, the Mayor decided 
that a recorded vote be taken in respect of the Motion.

Division Lists

The following Members voted in favour of the Motion:

Councillors Achwal, Becker, Bell, Bentote, Clear, Cutler, Evans, Gottlieb, 
Green, Hiscock, Hutchison, Izard, Laming, Learney, Murphy, Porter, Power, 
Prince, Rutter, Thompson, Tod and Weir.

The following Members voted against:

Councillors Ashton, Berry, Brook, Burns, Cook, Cunningham, Gemmell, 
Godfrey, Griffiths, Horrill, Humby, Huxstep, Mather, McLean, Miller, Pearson, 
Read, Ruffell, Scott, Stallard, Tresahar, Warwick and Weston.

Motion lost.

9. THE MAKING OR TERMINATION OF APPOINTMENTS TO BODIES SET UP 
BY THE COUNCIL

Following an adjournment of the meeting (to allow the Groups to consider and 
agree upon appointments to committees to reflect the changes to 
proportionality following Councillor Gottlieb’s resignation from the conservative 
group) changes to appointments to committees were agreed.  

Page 11



RESOLVED:

That the Committee memberships and Chairman be agreed as 
set out below:

Cabinet (8:0) – Cllrs Ashton, Brook, Godfrey, Griffiths, Horrill, 
Humby, Miller, Warwick

The Overview and Scrutiny Committee (5:5) – Cllrs Cunningham, 
Gemmell, McLean, Stallard, Weston, Evans, Learney, Clear, 
Thompson, Tod (deps Berry, Mather, Hiscock, Weir)

Audit Committee (4:4) – Cllrs Burns, Huxstep, Mather, Stallard, 
Bentote, Cutler, Prince, Power (deps Cunningham, Murphy)

Licensing and Regulation Committee (6:6) – Cllrs Berry, Burns, 
Cook, Mather, McLean, Read, Becker, Bentote, Green, Izard, 
Laming, Power (deps Achwal, Huxstep)

Planning Committee (4:4) – McLean, Read, Ruffell, 
Cunningham, Clear, Evans, Izard, Rutter (deps Berry, Laming, 
Weir)   

Joint West of Waterlooville MDA Planning Committee (5) – 
Read, Ruffell, McLean, Clear, Evans (dep Izard)

Personnel Committee (3:3) Berry, Cook, Read, Achwal, Bentote, 
Cutler (deps Murphy, Weston) 

Standards Committee (6:6) - Berry, Cunningham, Gemmell, 
Mather, McLean, Weston, Bell, Clear, Evans, Izard, Laming, 
Power

Housing Appeals Committee (4) - Cook, Huxstep, Porter, Clear 
(dep Izard)

Appeals and Disputes (8) - Burns, Huxstep, Stallard, Weston, 
Hiscock, Hutchison, Learney, Weir

Licensing Sub Committee - Burns, Mather, Green, Izard

Audit (Governance) Sub Committee – Burns, Huxstep, Stallard, 
Cutler, Prince
    

Page 12



10. EXEMPT BUSINESS 

RESOLVED:

1. That in all the circumstances, the public interest in 
maintaining the exemption outweighs the public interest in disclosing 
the information.

2. That the public be excluded from the meeting during the 
consideration of the following items of business because it is likely that, 
if members of the public were present, there would be disclosure to 
them of ‘exempt information’ as defined by Section 100I and Schedule 
12A to the Local Government Act 1972.
Minute
Number

Item Description of
Exempt Information

##
Bishops Waltham Depot 
– New Build Industrial 
Units (exempt 
appendices)

)
)
)
)
)
)

Information relating to the 
financial or business affairs of 
any particular person (including 
the authority holding that 
information). (Para 3 Schedule 
12A refers)

RESOLVED:

That the content of Exempt Appendix B and C to Report 
CAB3048 be noted. 

The meeting commenced at 7pm, adjourned between 9:35pm and 10pm and 
concluded at 10:15pm

The Mayor

Page 13



This page is intentionally left blank



1

COUNCIL

Monday, 20 August 2018
Attendance:

Councillors
Pearson (Chairman)

Ashton
Bentote
Berry
Brook
Burns
Cook
Cunningham
Cutler
Evans
Gemmell
Godfrey
Griffiths
Hiscock
Horrill
Humby
Hutchison
Huxstep
Izard

Laming
Learney
Mather
McLean
Miller
Murphy
Porter
Power
Prince
Read
Ruffell
Rutter
Scott
Stallard
Thompson
Tod
Warwick
Weston

Apologies for Absence: 

Councillors Achwal, Becker, Bell, Clear, Green and Weir

1.   TO RECEIVE ANY COMMUNICATIONS FROM THE MAYOR, LEADER OR 
CHIEF EXECUTIVE. 

The Mayor paid tribute to Peter Clear, husband of Councillor Angela Clear, and 
her Escort during her Mayoral Year 2015/16, who had recently passed away.

The Mayor then announced that it was the Mayor’s Annual Bowls Match against 
Hyde Abbey Bowls.  This was to take place on Friday 14 September at 2pm, 
followed by tea and refreshments.

2.   DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS 

With regard to Agenda Item 5 (Land Transaction, Report CAB3045 refers), as 
the owner of St Clements surgery, Councillor Gottlieb declared a personal 
interest.  Councillor Gottlieb stated that he did not consider that he had a 

Page 15



2

prejudicial interest, however, as advised by the Monitoring Officer, he would 
leave the meeting after Agenda Item 3 (Questions) and take no further part.  

There were no other declarations made. 

3.   TO ANSWER QUESTIONS (IF ANY) UNDER COUNCIL PROCEDURE RULE 
14. 

7 Questions were asked by Members, which are set out in full on the Council’s 
website, together with responses from the relevant Portfolio Holder.  The Mayor 
allowed time for supplementary Questions to be asked and responded to.

4.   EXEMPT BUSINESS: 

RESOLVED:

1. That in all the circumstances, the public interest in 
maintaining the exemption outweighs the public interest in disclosing 
the information.

2. That the public be excluded from the meeting during the 
consideration of the following item of business because it is likely that, if 
members of the public were present, there would be disclosure to them 
of exempt information as defined by Section 100I and Schedule 12A to 
the Local Government Act 1972.

Minute
Number

Item Description of
Exempt Information

6 Land 
Transaction

)
)
)
)
)

Information relating to the 
financial or business affairs of 
any particular person (including 
the authority holding that 
information). (Para 3 Schedule 
12A refers)

5. LAND TRANSACTION
(Report CAB3045 refers)

Council referred to a matter also considered at a Special Meeting of Cabinet held 
earlier in the day (detail in exempt minute).  

The meeting commenced at 7pm and concluded at 8.20pm.

Page 16



CL141
COUNCIL

REPORT TITLE: DRAFT REORGANISATION ORDER – COMMUNITY 
GOVERNANCE REVIEW WEST OF WATERLOOVILLE MDA

7 NOVEMBER 2018

REPORT OF PORTFOLIO HOLDER: Councillor Stephen Godfrey, Portfolio Holder 
for Professional Services

Contact Officer:  Steve Lincoln, Community Planning Manager    Tel No: 01962 
848110 Email:  slincoln@winchester.gov.uk

WARD(S):  DENMEAD AND SOUTHWICK & WICKHAM 

PURPOSE

This report considers the outcomes of the second stage of consultation on the 
Community Governance Review (CGR) in respect of the West of Waterlooville 
Major Development Area (MDA) and makes recommendations necessary to 
legally establish a new parish.

RECOMMENDATIONS:

That Full Council approves the Re-organisation Order as shown in appendix 1 to 
give legal effect to the recommendations, approved by the Licensing and Regulation 
Committee on 14th June 2018, for the creation of a new parish in the area currently 
know as the West of Waterlooville MDA.

Page 17

Agenda Item 8

mailto:slincoln@winchester.gov.uk


IMPLICATIONS:

1 COUNCIL STRATEGY OUTCOME 

1.1 The establishment of a successful community at West of Waterlooville is a 
priority for both Winchester City Council and Havant Borough Council. 

2 FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS 

2.1 There are no financial implications for the Council other than the cost of 
employee resource.

2.2 There are financial implications
[...]
f the Ordinary Meeting of the Council held on 27 June 2018 and the Extraordinary Meeting held on 20 August 2018 (less exempt item)
	Council 20 Aug 18 - open minute - final

	8 Draft Reorganisation Order - Community Governance Review West of Waterlooville MDA (Report CL141 Refers)
	11 Exempt Minutes of Extraordinary Meeting held 20 August 2018



Minutes of the meeting


1

COUNCIL

Wednesday, 7 November 2018
Attendance:

Councillors
Pearson (Chairman)

Achwal
Ashton
Becker
Bell
Bentote
Berry
Brook
Burns
Clear
Cook
Cunningham
Cutler
Evans
Gemmell
Godfrey
Gottlieb
Green
Griffiths
Hiscock
Horrill
Humby
Hutchison

Huxstep
Izard
Laming
Learney
Lumby
Mather
McLean
Miller
Murphy
Porter
Power
Prince
Read
Ruffell
Rutter
Scott
Stallard
Thompson
Tod
Warwick
Weir
Weston

1.   TO CONFIRM THE MINUTES OF THE ORDINARY MEETING OF THE 
COUNCIL HELD ON 27 JUNE 2018 AND THE EXTRAORDINARY MEETING 
HELD ON 20 AUGUST 2018 (LESS EXEMPT ITEM) 

RESOLVED:

That the minutes of the Ordinary Meeting of the Council held 
on 27 June 2018 and the Extraordinary Meeting held on 20 August 
2018 (less exempt minute) be approved and adopted.

2.   TO RECEIVE ANY COMMUNICATIONS FROM THE MAYOR, LEADER OR 
CHIEF EXECUTIVE. 

The Mayor announced that he was looking forward to seeing colleagues and 
representatives of the armed forces and other guests at Sunday’s Remembrance 
service at the Cathedral.  This year will be commemorating the centenary of the 
armistice in 1918 and as the 11 November also falls on a Sunday this year, the 
Cathedral was expected to be full to capacity, and a larger crowd also expected 
at the War Memorial.



2

The Mayor then announced that on 15 October, a delegation of officials from 
Shiyan City in the Hubei Province of China visited Winchester.  During what was 
a fascinating day, the history and the culture of our areas was explored in 
relation to tourism and heritage as well as business development.

Finally, the Mayor then referred to the annual Mayor’s Mince Pies which was to 
be held on Wednesday 12 December from 12 midday to 2pm at which he hoped 
to see many Members and Officers of the Council.

The Leader thanked all the Members and Officers in preparing and securing the 
planning permission for the new Sports and Leisure facility at Bar End, 
Winchester. Officers had, in particular, worked tirelessly on the project, which 
would benefit the health and wellbeing of residents of the district. 

The Leader then referred to the recent announcement by the Government that 
the Housing Revenue Account (HRA) debt cap had been raised.  The Council 
had identified housing projects across the district totalling up to £52 million and 
these had been submitted to the Government to consider.  The Council was one 
of the largest bidders outside of London with plans to build over 600 new homes 
by 2020. 

The Leader then referred to the Council’s recent establishment of a High Street 
Taskforce group. Together with its partners, the Council would look to ensure 
that Winchester’s High Street continued to flourish.  In the recent budget 
announcement, the Government had pledged a £675 million ‘Future High Street 
Fund’. The Council would be submitting a bid to secure funding from the £55 
million specifically allocated for heritage areas.  

Finally, the Leader reported on the installation of the new security bollards in 
Winchester’s High Street.  As well as improving the public realm, they were 
being constructed to PSA68 Counter Terrorism standards and had received the 
approval of Hampshire County Council’s Emergency Planning team.

3.   THE MAKING OR TERMINATION OF APPOINTMENTS TO BODIES SET UP 
BY THE COUNCIL. 

In light of recent changes to the Groups, the membership of the following 
Committees had been agreed by Group Managers.

RESOLVED:

The Overview and Scrutiny Committee (6 Conservative : 5 Liberal 
Democrat) 

 Councillors Learney (Chairman), Cunningham, Gemmell, 
McLean, Stallard, Weston, Lumby, Evans, Clear, Thompson 
and Tod (Deputies Berry, Mather, Hiscock, Weir)



3

The Audit Committee (4 Conservative : 3 Liberal Democrat):

 Councillors Cutler (Chairman), Burns, Huxstep, Mather, 
Stallard, Bentote, Power (Deputies Cunningham and Murphy)

The Planning Committee (5 Conservative : 4 Liberal Democrat): 

 Councillors Ruffell (Chairman), McLean, Read, Berry, 
Cunningham, Clear, Evans, Izard, Rutter (Deputies Scott, 
Laming and Weir)

The Standards Committee (6 Conservative : 6 Liberal Democrat):

 Councillors Berry (Chairman), Cunningham, Gemmell, Mather, 
McLean, Weston, Bell, Clear, Becker, Izard, Laming, Power 

The Licensing and Regulation Committee (6 Conservative : 5 Liberal 
Democrat):

 Councillors Mather (Chairman), Berry, Burns, Cook, McLean, 
Read, Becker, Bentote, Green, Izard, Laming (Deputies Achwal 
and Huxstep)

 
The Personnel Committee (4 Conservative : 3 Liberal Democrat):

 Councillors Read (Chairman), Berry, Cook, Weston, Achwal, 
Bentote, Cutler (Deputies Murphy and Weston)

4.   DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS 

Councillors Stallard and Cutler both declared personal (but not prejudicial) 
interests with regard to Agenda Item 8 – Draft Reorganisation Order – 
Community Governance Review Wes of Waterlooville MDA (Report CL141 
refers) as were members of Denmead Parish Council and Southwick Parish 
Council.  Both parishes had been heavily involved in discussions relating to the 
new parish council.

Councillor Rutter declared a personal (but not prejudicial) interest with regard to 
Council Question 11 relating to the Winchester Talking Newspaper, as was an 
occasional reader.  
  

5.   TO ANSWER QUESTIONS (IF ANY) UNDER COUNCIL PROCEDURE RULE 
14. 

21 Questions were asked by Members, which are set out in full on the Council’s 
website, together with responses from the relevant portfolio holder.  The Mayor 
allowed time for supplementary Questions to be asked and responded to.



4

6.   TO RECEIVE PETITIONS (IF ANY) UNDER COUNCIL PROCEDURE RULE 
15. 

There were no petitions received. 

7.   TO CONSIDER AND DETERMINE THE FOLLOWING RECOMMENDED 
MINUTES: 

a)  a) Audit Committee  - 31 July 2018

The Chairman of the Audit Committee, Councillor Cutler, moved that 
the Recommended Minute of the Audit Committee be approved and 
adopted. The item was seconded by Councillor Power.     
  

RESOLVED:

1. That the Recommended Minute of the Audit 
Committee be approved and adopted.

2. That the Audit (Governance) Sub Committee be 
discontinued.

8.   DRAFT REORGANISATION ORDER - COMMUNITY GOVERNANCE REVIEW 
WEST OF WATERLOOVILLE MDA (REPORT CL141 REFERS) 

The Portfolio Holder for Professional Services, Councillor Godfrey, moved that the 
Report’s recommendations be approved and adopted which were then seconded 
by Councillor Mather.

RESOLVED:

That the Re-organisation Order as shown in appendix 1 to Report 
CL141 to give legal effect to the recommendations (as approved by the 
Licensing and Regulation Committee on 14 June 2018) for the creation of a 
new parish in the area currently know as the West of Waterlooville MDA, be 
approved.

9.   TO CONSIDER THE FOLLOWING NOTICE OF MOTION TO BE MOVED BY 
COUNCILLOR RUTTER UNDER COUNCIL PROCEDURE RULE 9: 

The following Notice of Motion had been submitted by Councillor Rutter and 
seconded by Councillor Weir, under Council Procedure Rule 9:

“Council notes that it is now more than two years since the Referendum and the 
Government still has no coherent Brexit plan that has the support of a majority in 
Parliament.  
 
Council further notes that nearly 59% of Winchester district residents voted to 
remain in the European Union and that since the vote:



5

a) The performance of the UK economy has fallen behind. It is now the 
slowest growing economy in Europe with productivity slipping further and 
competitiveness reliant on the declining value of the Pound;

b) Winchester residents – particularly those on lower incomes - are being hit 
hard by rising inflation and squeezed pay rates;

c) Confidence among investors and established businesses is ebbing with 
jobs moving away from the UK;

d) Many non-UK EU nationals resident in the district have had their lives, 
and those of their UK-national families, destabilised by the uncertainty of 
Brexit. On top of the social impacts, local businesses and, above all the 
NHS are losing vital staff; 

e) New investment, which Winchester relies on for future prosperity, is 
being jeopardised and new job opportunities are being lost;

Council believes that a ‘hard’ or ‘no deal’ Brexit will seriously harm the long-term 
prosperity of all Winchester residents.  With only 20 weeks to go before the UK 
leaves, it is vitally important that Winchester City Council speaks up on their 
residents’ behalf.

Council calls on the government to abandon plans for a hard Brexit and to give 
the people of Winchester a vote on the final deal, along with the opportunity to 
vote on keeping the irreplaceable benefits Britons currently enjoy by staying in 
the European Union.”

Councillor Rutter introduced the Motion and during the debate which followed, the 
following points were raised:

 The prospect of leaving the European Union without a coherent plan was 
likely to have a negative impact on businesses and employers, due to 
growing uncertainty.    

 Members described how the current Brexit situation was likely to 
personally affect members of their family.  Important issues such as 
housing, social care, climate change and the NHS must also be urgently 
addressed. 

 It had been apparent that the majority of younger aged voters had voted to 
remain in the European Union.  Leaving the EU was likely to have a 
negative impact on the future of young people by reducing existing 
opportunities.

 The Council continued to work closely with residents and businesses to 
deliver those matters that were within its remit and responsibilities

MOTION (1) Councillor Weston (2) Councillor Cook 

“That Council Procedure Rule 10 (14) be moved – To proceed to 
next business’ 

As it was the wish of more than a quarter of those present, the Mayor decided 
that a recorded vote be taken in respect of the Motion. 



6

Division lists

The following Members voted in favour of the Motion to proceed to next 
business:

Councillors Ashton, Berry, Brook, Burns, Cook, Cunningham, Gemmell, Godfrey, 
Griffiths, Horrill, Humby, Huxstep, Lumby, Mather, Mclean, Miller, Pearson, 
Read, Ruffell, Scott, Stallard, Warwick, Weston

The following Members voted against the Motion to proceed to next 
business:

Councillors Achwal, Becker, Bell, Bentote, Clear, Cutler, Evans, Gottlieb, Green, 
Hiscock, Hutchison, Izard, Laming, Learney, Murphy, Porter, Power, Prince, 
Rutter, Thompson, Tod, Weir 

RESOLVED:

That Council proceeds to the next item of business.

10.   EXEMPT BUSINESS: TO CONSIDER WHETHER IN ALL THE 
CIRCUMSTANCES OF THE CASE THE PUBLIC INTEREST IN MAINTAINING 
THE EXEMPTION OUTWEIGHS THE PUBLIC INTEREST IN DISCLOSING 
THE INFORMATION. 

RESOLVED:

1. That in all the circumstances, the public interest in 
maintaining the exemption outweighs the public interest in 
disclosing the information.

2. That the public be excluded from the meeting during 
the consideration of the following items of business because it is 
likely that, if members of the public were present, there would be 
disclosure to them of ‘exempt information’ as defined by Section 
100I and Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act 1972.

Minute
Number

Item Description of
Exempt Information

11 Exempt Minute of 
Extraordinary meeting 
held on 20 August 2018

)
)
)
)
)
)

Information relating to the 
financial or business 
affairs of any particular 
person 
(including the authority 
holding that information).
 (Para 3 Schedule 12A 
refers)



7

11.   EXEMPT MINUTES OF EXTRAORDINARY MEETING HELD 20 AUGUST 
2018 

RESOLVED:

That the exempt minute of the Extraordinary Meeting held on 
20 August 2018 be approved and adopted.

The meeting commenced at 7.00 pm and concluded at 8.25 pm

Chairman


